
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 25 November 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Voting Membership 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Pauline Church 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Roberty Yuill 
 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Steve Heyes 
Cllr Vijay Manro 
 
Substitute Members 
Vacancy 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Tracy Adams 
Claire Anthony 
 
Non-voting Membership 
Observers 
Stuart Dark 
Mike Pankiewicz 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
Covid-19 

 
To ensure COVID-19 public health guidance is adhered to, a capacity limit for public 
attendance at this meeting will be in place. You are requested to contact the officer 
named on this agenda no later than 5pm on 23 November 2021 if you wish to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Places will be allocated on a first come first served basis. 
 
To ensure safety at the meeting, all members of the public are requested to adhere to 
the following public health arrangements to ensure the safety of themselves and others: 
 

 Do not attend if presenting symptoms of, or have recently tested positive for, 
COVID-19 

 Wear a facemask at all times (unless due to medical exemption) 

 Maintain social distancing 

 Follow any one-way systems, signage and instruction  
 

R
[...]
joiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 4 

 

Items to be considered Time 

PART I  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  10.00 

 To receive any apologies for absence or substitutions for the 
meeting.  

 

2   Minutes (Pages 7 - 18)  

 To approve and sign as a true and correct record the Part I (public) 
minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2021. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements   

 To receive any announcements through the Chairman.   

5   Public Participation   

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public, 
however, to ensure Covid-19 public health guidance is adhered to, 
physical attendance at this meeting will be limited. Please contact 
the officer named on this agenda no later than 5pm on 23 
November 2021 if you wish to attend this meeting 
 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item 
on this agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to 
the meeting. Up to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 
minutes each on any agenda item. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members 
of the Council received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any 
such questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this 
agenda no later than 5pm on 18 November 2021 in order to be 
guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a verbal 
response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 22 
November 2021. Please contact the officer named on the front of 

 



Page 5 

 

this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee 
members prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting 
and on the Council’s website. 

6   Responsible Investment Update and Progress Report (Pages 
19 - 24) 

10.05 

 To receive a report from the Head of Pension Fund Investments.  

7   Investment Strategy Statement Review (Pages 25 - 56) 10.15 

 To receive a report from the Head of Pension Fund Investments.  

8   Date of Next Meeting   

 The next ordinary meeting of the Committee will be held on 16 
December 2021. 

 

9   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a 
confidential nature may be considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

10   Exclusion of the Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for 
the business specified in Item 11 onwards because it is likely that 
if members of the public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part 
I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 

 

PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

11   Investment Quarterly Progress Report (Pages 57 - 104) 10.25 

 To receive a report from the Head of Pension Fund Investments. 
 
 

 



Page 6 

 

12   Partners Group Infrastructure Presentation  10.30 (no 
earlier 
than) 

13   Ninety One Emerging Market Multi-Asset Presentation  11.45 



 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Steve Heyes, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Vijay Manro, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Mike Pankiewicz, Tracy Adams and 
Anthony 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Anthony Fletcher and Mark Spilsbury 
  
  

 
32 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jonathon Seed. 
 

33 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

34 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

35 Minutes of the Previous Meetings 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 were presented for 
consideration. The minutes and recommendations of the Investment Sub-
Committee meeting held on 2 September 2021 were also received and 
considered. 
 
In relation to the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2021, an update was 
received on amendments which had been prepared following deferral of their 
approval at the last meeting. 
 
After discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 as a 
true and correct record. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

2) To receive the minutes of the Investment Sub-Committee meeting held on 
2 September 2021, and approve the recommendations as follows: 
 
Responsible Investment Update Report  

i. To use the report as a basis for monitoring the progress that is being 
made towards implementing responsible investment related issues; 

ii. To note the progress made against the Responsible Investment Plan 
2021/22 actions and discuss whether any additional actions are needed 
at the current time; 

iii. To approve that Pensions for Purpose be invited to deliver a follow-on 
session on impact investing, at a cost of £1,700 (not included in the 
budget); 

iv. To approve that Brunel are invited to deliver a training session on the 
new Paris-aligned benchmark  

 
Investment Quarterly Progress Report 

i. To use the investment reports and the update provided by officers and 
advisers at the meeting as a basis for monitoring the investment 
performance and implementation of the strategic asset allocation; 

ii. To use the report as a basis to ask questions of Magellan; 
iii. To approve that the Fund transfer the low carbon passive portfolio to the 

Paris-aligned passive portfolio on its inception in November 2021, in 
line with the net zero by 2050 ambition set out in the Investment 
Strategy Statement; 

iv. To approve that the Fund publicise the decision to be an initial investor in 
the Paris aligned passive portfolio, and the collaboration work done 
with other Funds to develop this benchmark; 

v. To approve the approach taken towards the property transition, and agree 
the milestones set before this can proceed  

 
Protections Assets Review 

i. To approve that the Fund makes a 5% strategic long-term allocation to 
renewable infrastructure and a 5% strategic long-term allocation to 
impact affordable housing; 

ii. To approve that the strategic long-term allocation to secured income is 
reduced to 8% and the strategic long-term allocation to gilts is reduced 
to 7%; 

iii. To approve that the strategic interim allocation to bank loans is increased 
to 10.8%, and the strategic interim allocation to gilts is reduced to 
21.7%, and that this is implemented by transferring £100m from the gilts 
portfolio to the bank loans portfolio; 

iv. To approve that officers begin work, in consultation with advisers, to 
bring a recommendation back to the Committee on how the new 
strategic allocations should be implemented.  

 
3) To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2021 as 

a true and correct record, following circulation of textual changes to the 
Committee. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

Councillor Christopher Newbury requested his vote in abstention to resolution 2 
be recorded. 
 

36 Review of Actions Arising from Previous Meeting 
 
The Committee considered a report on actions arising from previous meetings. 
It noted that all actions were either completed or scheduled for future action. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the action log. 
 

37 Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
 
The Committee considered the minutes and recommendations of the Local 
Pension Board meeting held on 24 August 2021. It noted the recommendations 
particularly in relation to Fund Cyber Security and the Risk Register.  
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting and the 
recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

38 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements received. 
 

39 Committee Structure and Meeting Arrangements 
 
The Chairman introduced a report proposing that the Committee stand down its 
Investment Sub-Committee, and instead arrange additional meetings of the 
Committee to consider investment items. It was proposed this would avoid 
duplication, delay and ensure all Committee members were involved in decision 
making.  
 
The Committee discussed the proposals, noting that as it had been non-
decsion-making meetings of the Investment Sub-Committee had taken place 
online, while meetings of the Committee were legally required to have Members 
attend in person. It was considered whether training or other items could 
possibly take place online in order to keep agendas as manageable in length as 
possible. 
 
Some Members did not consider there was a need to alter the arrangements of 
the Committee or investment Sub-Committee, or that any issues had arisen as 
a result of the arrangements. In response to queries it was confirmed that any 
constitutional changes to remove formal delegations to the Investment Sub-

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

Committee would need to be approved by Full Council, and that delegations to 
Fund Officers remained in place. There were also comments on being flexible in 
what each meeting of the Committee focused upon, and the need for all 
Members to engage with training to properly consider all Investment and other 
matters. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Investment Sub-Committee should be stood down with 

immediate effect, to be replaced with an equal number of additional 

meetings of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee, leaving eight full 

Committee meetings per year in total. 

 

2) That the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee meets with a separately-

focussed agenda on alternate dates: An investment agenda and a non-

investment administration agenda. Exceptions for urgent items will still be 

able to apply where it is necessary to break this cycle. 

 
3) To request the Standards Committee progress recommended changes to 

the constitution as appropriate. 

 
4) To delegate to the Chairman and officers to explore and agree any 

desirable changes with MJ Hudson which are possible under the existing 

contract (and to make alterations when re-tendering).  

 
40 Headlines and Monitoring (HAM) 

 
A report was received to update the Committee on key issues and 
developments across a range reports, including in relation to the Risk Register, 
Training, Scheme, Regulatory and Legal Updates, budget monitoring, and 
others as detailed in the agenda. 
 
Points discussed including the annual benefits statement, that the 
administration key performance indicator update was up to the end of June 
2021 but that a similar pattern was expected for the next quarter.  
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) To use the information in the report as a basis for monitoring the 
Fund’s core activities 
2) To use the report as a basis to discuss training requirements, discuss 
whether any additional training needs to be arranged, and share feedback 
from any recent training events attended 
c) To approve the changes to the Risk Register and accept the 
recommendations 
[...]
y the 
Committee would be used to develop a specific list of training needs and to 
identify training packages to address those needs.  
 
Other issues raised included developing a document library for use by 
Committee Members, developing technical expertise, and the need to deliver 
proportionate training taking account of necessary skills and the availability of 
Members. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for the update on training. 
 

42 Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) Review 
 
A verbal update was received in respect of a review of Additional Voluntary 
Contributions, plans set up for scheme members to make further contributions 
to their pensions. Due to the Fund’s provider (Prudential) experiencing some IT 
system issues there had been some subsequent service issues in late 2020, but 
these were being addressed and the service issues should be resolved for 
2022. The Committee was informed scheme members had not been financially 
dis-advantaged by administrative delays. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for the update. 
 

43 Pension Payroll Database Reconciliation 
 
The Committee received a further update on the ongoing reconciliation 
progression between the pension administration system and the pensions 
payroll system, as well as the project to move to an integrated pensioner payroll 
system. 
 
It was stated that each case that remained was taking a long time to resolve, 
with peer reviewing, as officers wanted to ensure sufficient thoroughness and 
controls existed to reach the correct conclusions. Work was being undertaken to 
align with the council’s Evolve programme for a new payroll system. Details 
were sought on remaining issues with the reconciliation, how dependent the 
project was on wider council projects and that further updates would be 
provided. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 

44 Officer Staffing 
 
A report was received on the current staffing structure for the Fund, requesting 
that the budget set for 2021-2022 to appoint three staff for 12 months be made 
permanent. It was stated this would not affect the current years’ budget. 
 

Page 13



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee discussed the report, seeking confirmation that they could 
approve the proposal within the council budget, with the Fund having 
exceptions on wider recruitment pauses. The risk register was discussed in 
relation to key officers, and details were sought on staffing costs. 
 
At the end of discussion, it was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That budget approval be granted to allow the three current temporary 
roles in the staffing structure to be made permanent. 
 
A break was taken from 1120-1125 
 

45 Data Improvement Strategy and Plan 
 
A report was received providing an update to the Data Improvement Strategy 
and Plan, which was originally approved in March 2019, and to present 
proposed changes to the strategy and plan. The Pension Regulator 
recommends that all funds should review their data quality at least annually. 
 
The Committee discussed the update. In response to queries it was confirmed 
that the pension regulator was primarily concerned with integrity and accuracy 
of data not access or security, ensuring compliance with appropriate data 
protection legislation. Details were sought on when the Fund last participated in 
the National Fraud Initiative. It was also confirmed that a strategy for long term 
storage of data would be reviewed in 2022/23. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Data Improvement Strategy and Plan as detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 
 

46 Responsible Investment Progress Report 
 
A report was received updating the Committee on Responsible Investment 
issues, following approval at the last meeting of a Responsible Investment Plan 
and providing updates on the actions agreed as detailed in the agenda. 
 
Representatives from Mercers then provided a detailed presentation and update 
on their analys
[...]
nded, 
and it was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To use the report as a basis for monitoring the progress that is being 
made towards implementing responsible investment policy; 
 

2) To note the progress made against the Responsible Investment Plan 
2021/22 actions and discuss whether any additional actions are needed at 
the current time; 

 
3) To approve the Investment Sub-Committee’s recommendation that 

Pensions for Purpose be invited to deliver a follow-on session on impact 
investing, at a cost of £1,700 (not included in the budget); 
 
Councillor Christopher Newbury requested his vote in opposition to the motion 
due to fiduciary concerns be recorded. 
 

47 Responsible Investment Policy Report 
 
Following the previous item, a report was received setting out a proposed 
Responsible Investment Policy. This followed approval in June 2021 of a 
Responsible Investment Plan to include the development of a policy including a 
climate statement and action plan.  
 
The Policy contained information from the existing Investment Strategy 
Statement, the Responsible Investment Plan, and some new information, 

Page 15



 
 
 

 
 
 

including some updated investment beliefs, and the interim decarbonisation 
targets and other findings from the Mercer work discussed in the previous item.  
Officers explained that following advice from Mercer, the draft appended to the 
paper would be amended to refer to “well below 2°C”, and that reference to 
signing up to the UN PRI would be removed as that was not possible at the 
current time.  Officers explained that the Policy was being graphically designed, 
and that following Committee approval, it would be shortly published on the 
Fund’s webpage and circulated to Committee members. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Responsible Investment Policy. 
 
 

48 Committee Forward Work Plan 
 
The Committee received the forward work plan. It was noted that an amended 
meeting schedule would be arranged following the decision in relation to the 
committee structure. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Committee Forward Work Programme 
 

49 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 25 November 2021. 
 

50 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

51 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 21 - 26  because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

Page 16



 
 
 

 
 
 

52 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Part II minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

53 Investment Sub-Committee and Local Pension Board Minutes 
 
The Part II minutes of the meeting of the Investment Sub-Committee held on 2 
September 2021 and the Local Pension Board meeting held on 24 August 2021 
were received, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes and recommendations of the Investment Sub-
Committee and Local Pension Board. 
 

54 Infrastructure Investment Considerations 
 
A report was received in relation in infrastructure investment, including potential 
nuclear energy investment. It was confirmed any potential investment, if 
recommended, would be made cautiously and financial risks carefully 
assessed. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To approve that the Fund exclude investing in nuclear projects via the 
unlisted infrastructure portfolios, unless officers and advisers have been 
given an opportunity to review the investment specifics, and have the 
power to opt-out of taking part in the investment if the risks are assessed 
to be too high; 
 

2) To approve that officers should continue to work with Brunel with the aim 
to ensure that Wiltshire is able to review any proposed nuclear 
investments in the infrastructure portfolio, and have the power to opt out. 
 

55 Fund Cyber Security and Business Continuity 
 
A report was received in relation to Fund Cyber Security. The need for updates 
from those with appropriate technical expertise was raised, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To defer consideration of the item to the December meeting of the 
Committee, to include officers from ICT. 

Page 17



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
56 Key Financial Controls 

 
A report was received on key financial controls. Details were sought in relation 
to treasury limits and the approval of the 2021 accounts. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To increase the limits for holding cash within the 3 liquid funds used to 
hold cash locally from £6m each to £10m. 
 

2) To note the issues identified within the report, and to use the information 
within the report to monitor the progress made to rectify problems and 
develop improvements. 
 
 

57 Brunel Governance Review Update 
 
A verbal update was received stating that most previous governance issues 
with Brunel had been resolved, though officers would continue to challenge as 
appropriate on any operational issues. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 1.30 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 18

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
25 November 2021 
 

 
RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE REPORT 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update members on responsible investment issues. 
 

 
Key Considerations for Committee 
 
Progress against recent decisions and the actions in the Responsible Investment Plan 
2021/22 
 
2. Actions from the recent Committee meetings are as follows.  Actions which were reported 

as complete in the last regular update have been removed: 
 

Recommendation Action 

Members agreed…  

That the Fund should aim to sign 
up to the 2020 Stewardship Code 
during 2021. 

Fund officers have reviewed a gap analysis report 
prepared by Minerva, which looks at the current Fund 
publications and highlights the additional reporting 
which is required by the 2020 Stewardship Code.  
Officers are preparing a plan and will be reporting 
against the requirements of the code via a 
Stewardship Policy and Outcomes report in early 
2022. 
 

That officers will further explore 
commissioning Mercer to advise 
on a road map for the Fund to 
achieve net zero by 2050. 

Mercer’s work is almost complete.  The findings from 
initial stages of the work (i.e., setting interim 
decarbonisation targets) have formed part of the 
Fund’s Responsible Investment Policy.   
 

To approve the Responsible 
Investment Plan 2021/22, and the 
actions and costs noted therein. 
 

Progress against the actions in the Responsible 
Investment Plan is shown below. 

To approve that the Fund’s 
passive equity allocation is 
implemented via the Brunel Paris-
aligned passive portfolio. 
 

The transition took place at the launch of the portfolio 
on 2 November 2021.  The Fund took part in publicity 
surrounding the launch. 

To approve strategic allocations of 
5% each to Impact Affordable 
Housing and Renewable 
Infrastructure, and to instruct 
officers to explore options for 
implementation. 
 

Officers have been working with Mercer and the 
Brunel pool to explore implementation options.  
These are discussed in more detail, along with 
recommendations, elsewhere on this agenda. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

Recommendation Action 

Members agreed…  

That a training half-day should be 
organised, and that Pensions for 
Purpose should be invited to 
deliver a workshop on impact 
investing, and Brunel should be 
invited to provide training on the 
Paris-aligned benchmark. 
 

This training has been organised for 29 November. 

 
3. The road map from the Responsible Investment Plan 2021/22 is shown on the following 

page.  Progress against actions for Q2 & Q3 2021 is as follows: 
 

4. Investments and strategy:  

 The decision on sustainable equities has been made, and the transition was 
completed in September 2021. 

 Proposals for protection assets were considered at the 2 September 2021 
Investment Sub-Committee, and approved by full Committee on 30 September 
2021.  The Fund has now made specific allocations to renewable infrastructure 
and impact affordable housing, of 5% each.  Implementation options are currently 
being considered. 

 The Responsible Investment Policy has been approved and published – more info 
further later in this report. 

 Mercer’s work on a “net zero by 2050” road map has been nearly completed, and 
is included in a climate statement and action plan as part of the Responsible 
Investment Policy.  This work has included setting interim decarbonisation targets. 

 
5. Reporting and disclosure: 

 The TCFD reporting has been published online and in the Annual Report 2020/21.  
This sets out how the Fund manages climate change risk, from the perspective of 
governance, strategy, risk management and metrics. 

 Officers are developing plans for reporting in line with the 2020 Stewardship 
Code.  This requirement will be met by an annual Stewardship Policy and 
Outcomes Report, which will be published for the first time in early 2022. 

 The Fund has signed up to the wider initiatives as set out in the Responsible 
Investment Plan, and is developing an approach to engaging with these 
resources. 

 
6. Training and engagement: 

 A Committee training 
[...]
-and-strategies-investments


 
Financial Considerations 
 
9. The Financial considerations are considered within the draft ISS. 

 

Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
10. There are no known implications at this time. 
 
Reasons for Proposals 
 

11. To keep the Investment Strategy Statement up to date.  
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

12. Environmental considerations are dealt with within the draft ISS. 
 
Proposal 
 
13. The Committee is asked to approve the updated ISS. 
 
 
JENNIFER DEVINE 
Head of Pension Fund Investments 
 
Report Author:  Jennifer Devine, Head of Pension Fund Investments 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: None 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – draft amended ISS 

Page 26



     

 

 

 

 
  

Wiltshire Pension Fund 

Investment Strategy 
Statement 
 

November 2021 

 

Page 27



 

 

Table of Contents 
 

1. Introduction and Background .................................................................................................... 3 

2. Investment of Money in a wide variety of investments ............................................................... 5 

3. Investment strategy and the process for ensuring suitability of investments .............................. 9 

4. Approach to risk and how its measured & managed ............................................................... 17 

5. Approach to Pooling Investments, use of collective investment vehicles & shared services .... 20 

6. Policy for the exercise of rights (including voting rights) attaching to investments ................... 22 

7. Other Investment Policies ....................................................................................................... 25 

Appendix A .......................................................................................................................... 26 

Appendix B .....................................................................
[...]
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Responsible Investment Update and Progress Report
	7 Investment Strategy Statement Review
	WPFC 251121 ISS review - Appendix 1 - Investment Strategy Statement November 2021

	11 Investment Quarterly Progress Report
	CONFIDENTIAL_WPFC 251121 Investment Quarterly Progress Report - Appendix 1 (IMDB)
	CONFIDENTIAL_WPFC 251121 Investment Quarterly Progress Report - Appendix 2 (Mercer)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 25 NOVEMBER 2021 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Vijay Manro, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, 
Mike Pankiewicz, Tracy Adams and Claire Anthony 
 
Also Present: 
 
Anthony Fletcher 
  
  

 
58 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Steve Heyes. 
 

59 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

60 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

61 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair Andy Brown, Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Director for 
Resources and S151 Officer of Wiltshire Council and Treasurer to the Pension 
Fund, provided an update on senior management structure changes at the 
council. It was confirmed that Jennifer Devine had been appointed to the new 
role of Head of the Pension Fund. 
 
Members were also reminded of online training taking place on Monday 29 
November 2021. 
 
The Chairman also noted he was consulting with Committee Members on 
adjusting the frequency of performance reporting to a 6-month basis to avoid 



 
 
 

 
 
 

overreaction to quarterly changes, with a system of alerts from officers if a 
change within a quarter was significant in respect of the annual or triennial 
performance of the Fund.  
 
It was also proposed the Committee Members provide a view on whether to 
move all training and investment manager sessions to be online. 
 

62 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

63 Responsible Investment Update and Progress Report 
 
The Head of the Pension Fund presented a report on Responsible Investment 
including progress against the Plan actions for 2021/22. Details were provided 
of recent actions including engagement with members regarding COP26 and 
any implications for responsible investment. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the responsible investment update and progress report. 
 

64 Investment Strategy Statement Review 
 
The Head of the Pension Fund provided an update on changes being proposed 
to the Investment Strategy Statement. It was stated these were minor changes 
as detailed in the report, mostly to reflect the approval of the Responsible 
Investment policy and other references which would need to be updated. 
 
The Committee briefly discussed the update, noting that references to the 
Investment Sub-Committee, which it had been agreed would be stood down, 
would also need amending within the strategy. The Local Pension Board had 
recommended the updated ISS be approved. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the updated Investment Strategy Statement. 
 

65 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 16 December 2021. 
 

66 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

67 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute 68 onwards because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

68 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Jennifer Devine, Head of the Pension Fund, presented the Investment Quarterly 
Progress Report. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To authorise officers to work with Mercer to deliver the implementation of 
the affordable housing and renewable infrastructure portfolios, at a cost 
of £35k for affordable housing, and £50k for renewable infrastructure. 
 
Note: For Minute Items 69-70 the meeting moved to the Kennet Room, County 
Hall. The discussion on Minute 68 took place before and after Minutes 69-70. 
 

69 Partners Group Infrastructure Presentation 
 
A presentation was received from Sarah Brewer and Sean Dryden from 
Partners Group in respect of Infrastructure investments.  
 

70 Ninety One Emerging Market Multi-Asset Presentation 
 
A presentation was received from Shaza Hasan and Grant Webster from 
Ninety-One in respect of Emerging Markets Multi-Asset Investments. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

